

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 2 2018

LEO BRIAN AVITIA,
Petitioner,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN,**
Respondent.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Real party in interest.

From an Order of the San Joaquin Superior Court, Case No. GJ-2016-4112415:

Hon. Judge Brett H. Morgan
(Superior Court Judge-Denied motion to dismiss July 29, 2016)
Department 26 - (209) 468-2878

Hon. Judge Seth Hoyt
(Presided over issuance of indictment January 14, 2016)
Department 21 - (209) 468-2827

And From an Order of the Court of Appeals, Third District, Case No. C082859

(Petition for writ of mandate and/or prohibition denied April 18, 2017)

REPLY BRIEF

DAVID J. COHEN
State Bar No. 145748
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 660
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone Number (415) 398-3900
Fax Number (415) 398-7500
djcohen@bayareacrimlaw.com

ALEXANDER P. GUILMARTIN
State Bar No. 306767
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 660
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone Number (415) 398-3900
Fax Number (415) 398-7500
apguilmartin@bayareacrimlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner **Leo Brian Avitia**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
I. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
A. <u>Mr. Avitia Was Denied a Substantial Due Process Right, Requiring Dismissal Without Any Showing of Prejudice</u>	8
1. <u>By Providing for Grand Jury Proceedings with Accompanying Procedural Requirements, the Legislature Established a Criminal Defendant’s Substantial Right to a Proceeding in Compliance with the Law</u>	8
2. <u>A Prosecutor’s Unlawful Dismissal of a Grand Juror in Violation of Cal.Pen. Code §939.5 Denies a Defendant a Substantial Right</u>	11
3. <u>The Third District Was Correct When it Changed its Position on Mr. Avitia’s Claim and Decided <i>Williams</i></u>	13
4. <u>The Reasoning of <i>Dustin</i> Remains Applicable to Mr. Avitia’s Case</u> ...	15
B. <u>The Prosecutor’s Error Was Structural</u>	17
C. <u>The Prosecutor’s Unlawful Usurping of the Grand Jury Foreperson’s Rule Violated the Separation of Powers Doctrine</u>	19
1. <u>A Prosecutor’s Conduct Can Violate the Separation of Powers by Intruding upon the Grand Jury’s Independence from the Executive Branch</u>	19
2. <u>The Separation of Powers Requires Maintaining the Grand Jury’s Independence</u>	20
3. <u>The Prosecutor’s Illegal Act Here Violated the Separation of Powers by Intruding upon the Grand Jury’s Independence</u>	21
D. <u>This Court Should Not Grant Respondent’s Request to Overturn Well-Established Law</u>	21
1. <u>Respondent Urges this Court Overturn Well-Established Law in Order to Immunize the State for Repercussions from its Errors</u>	22
2. <u>Respondent Has Presented No Good Reason to Overturn the Firm Principle That Encourages a Criminal Defendant to Raise His Challenges to a Charging Document Prior to Conviction</u>	24
E. <u>Whether this Court Determines That Cal. Pen. Code §995 Is the Appropriate Vehicle for a Due Process Challenge to an Indictment, Respondent Errs in Inferring Additional Requirements for Dismissal</u>	27
II. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	29
<u>CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT</u>	30
<u>PROOF OF SERVICE</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> (1946) 329 U.S. 187	7
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 541	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	6
<i>Christie v. City of El Centro</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 767	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Woodlake v. Tulare County Grand Jury</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1293	17
<i>Costello v. United States</i> (1956) 350 U.S. 359	7
<i>Cummiskey v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 C4th 1018	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Currie v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 83	21
<i>Dustin v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App. 4th 1311	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Esteybar v. Municipal Court for Long Beach Judicial Dist.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 119	17
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1129	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 661	20
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 460	8
<i>McCarthy v. Superior Court</i> (1958) 162 Cal.App. 2d 755	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1162	17
<i>McGill v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1454	6, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moon v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 1521	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	23
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 286	24
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 152	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Backus</i> (1979) 23 C3d 360	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	19
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	15
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 765	24
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 498	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Fujita</i> (1974) 43 CA3d 454	22
<i>People ex rel. Pierson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 402	17
<i>People v. Gnass</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1271	6
<i>People v. Hellum</i> (1962) 205 Cal. App. 2d 150	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Houston</i> (1962) 205 Cal. App. 2d 150	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Laney</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1271	6, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Naphaly</i> (1895) 105 Cal.641	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App. 2d 496	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Pompa-Ortiz</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 519	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1926) 80 Cal.App. 318	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Mouchaourab)</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 403	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Tejeda)</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 892	17
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	17
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 641	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3de 265	24
<i>Stark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 368	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Steiner v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1771	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	14
<i>United States v. Burke</i> (2d Cir. 1983) 700 F.2d 70	7
<i>United States v. Serubo</i> (3d Cir. 1979) 604 F.2d 807	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 1984) 593 F.Supp. 967	7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	7
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1049	10, <i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

<i>California Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 204(b)	9
<i>California Penal Code</i>	
§ 925	9, <i>passim</i>
§ 934	9, <i>passim</i>
§ 935	18
§ 939.2	9, <i>passim</i>
§ 939.5	4, <i>passim</i>
§ 939.71	9, <i>passim</i>
§ 995(a)(1)(A)	25
§ 995(a)(1)(B)	24
